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1o co-operative societies, ex-servicemen and unemployed graduates while giving dealerships?

SHRI BIJU PATNAIK: Sir, that guideline has already been issued.

All India Mineral Conference

*123. SHRI YOGENDRA
SHARMA:§
SHRI JAGJIT SINGH
ANAND:
SHRI LAKSHMANA
MAHAPATRO;
SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA:

Will the Minister of STEEL AND MINES be pleased to state:

(a) whether the First All India ‘Mineral Conference was held in New Delhi recently; ang

(b) if so, what is the gist of the decisions taken at the said Confer-
-ence?

THE MINISTER OF STEEL AND
MINES (SHRI BIJU PATNAIK):
(a) The Council of State Mineral Corporations (COSMIC), which is a non-official body, held their first All India Conference at New Delhi on 2nd and 3rd July, 1977.

(b) The gist of the recommendations and conclusions of the Conference as conveyed by the COSMIC recently relate to the role of the State Mineral Corporations which are Stateowneq Corporations, import policy of minerals, export problems, purchase preference, pricing of base metal concentrates, plant designing, problems of communications and powzr supply, project financing by financial institutions in the mining sector, training facilities and representation of the State Mining Corporations and COSMIC on the Committees constituted by the Central Government. Inter alia, the Confer-

+The Question was actually asked on 4he floor of the House by Shri Yogen-
«dra ,Sharma.
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ence has recommended greater and expanded role for State Mineral Cor. porations in the developmeni of mineral resources. -
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SHRI BIJU PATNAIK: This is hon.
Member’s second speech. If I knew that the hon. Member was so interested, I would have invited him to the conference, A -

SHRI YOGENDRA SHARMA.: First
I asked whether you said that difference between the State sector and the private sector is academic.

SHRI BIJU PATNAIK: I will read out the paragraph in my speech.
SHRI YOGENDRA SHARMA: Why

don’t you answer?

MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: He is answering it by reading what he said.

SHRI BIJU PATNAIK: I will read out th¢ relevant paragraph in my speech. It would not take more than half a minute. I said:

“As you are aware, mineral development is governed by Entry 23 of the State List and Entry 54 of the Union List of the Seventh Schedule of the Constitutioh. The powers of the State Governments are defined and somewhat circumscribed by Parliamentary legislation to ensure the Central Government’s regulation of mineral exploitation in the larger national interest. We have, therefore, to take a balanceq approach and ensure that initiative and a measure of autonomy of the States in regard to development of mineral resources is not impaired subject to certain general overall controls and regulation.”

Then, I went on to say:

“Therefore, instead of an academic distinction between the public and private sectors and laying down over-whelming priorities for the public sector, there is need for complementary efforts on the part of all.”

Sir, where did I denigrate the public sector of which the hon. Member seems to be the only champion in the House? I can assure the hon.
Member that we, on this side, are greater champions in a legitimate and a reasonable fashion than in an unreasonable way of the so-call champions. (Interruptions) That is the answer of the Janata Government.
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SHRI BIJU PATNAIK: If the hon.
Member thinks that he is the only person who can give ‘galis’, I am not going to dispute it. I have read out the speech. From where did he get this?

SHRI JAGJIT SINGH ANAND:;
You have said that there is a distinction. You have made the point that the distinction should not be there and that there -should be a balanced approach, which only means denigra-
tion of the role of the public sector.
That is the only point.

SHRI BIJU PATNAIK: Let me read it out again for the understanding of the hon. Member.

MR, DEPUTY CHAIRMAN. You have read it out. Hon. Members are free to interpret it in any way they like.

SHRI BIJU PATNAIK: They are welcome to.

DR. V. P. DUTT: It is a question of English language.

SHRI BIJU PATNAIK: I toc am finding it difficult,

The second question is about the use of coking coal of a higher grade than we had in this country. If I may be permitted to explain this, our coking coal, after washing, has an ash content of over 20 per cent; it is tbetween 18 and 22 per cent or so.
This reduces our production as compared to the coking coal with an ash content between 10 and 11 per cent.
Therefore. the difference in production will be nearly 20 per cent in our blast furnace. Therefore, I do not know what fhe hon. Member is getting excited about. Japan imports all the iron ore and all the coking ceal, but it produces the cheapest steel and floods the market with the cheapest steel. In this country, we have a higher ash content in our coking coal. We have greater impurities in our iron ore. The combination of these two is reducing our production and raising our costs. Therefore, we cannot reduce the cost of steel Therefore, it is being considered by the Government to import a certain amount of non-coking coal to blend with our coal™to increase our productivity and reduce the impurities, I do not know why the hon. Member should get excited. We import so many things for production in this country. We are importing various materials, equipment, raw materials and other things, worth Rs. 5000 crores every year for improving our productivity. I do not know why the hon. Member should get unduly perturbed that such g thing is being considered by the Government.
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e @1 frata g1 wrg, e qen farias Tz G 7 S faatew
FHTRAF g, 7g FQF Tew ot v
50 wfama frata T w@r ar |
gred § @ gam 9% faan gar fF
~@T 92T & A FTORIA &0 T
FE § o1 50 gfama fgear a1 sq9F:
“HETFT 20 Tiawma FT fear Jng FAitF qgell S[Ars F HGATE T AT LT et
&, Sa¥ g wiaw g1 § s ez
faateg F@RAT F. ..

SHRI KALI MUKHERJEE: He is
.inflicting a speech on the House, There are dthers also who have to put questions. Please, put your question in a short way.

sy Faawata : FIAT ATT TG T
Ffste, gact F1 o qEE BT § |

=it D gat: Q1 § 9B @7 § A
s 7 & faala § @z 9= F gy
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faor war & 7 AT AFAE wedt Ry
T & Afas & ? 741 S® G &1 S
ZFY Hroar g T g 7 Far a8 sfaq
§ 5 97 @ ¥ A=l 4gey & fAs
fafga card 8), 39 ag7 IAHT 37 fawn ‘&7 Hivees WA qT8 T@AT ALy ?

SHRI BIJU PATNAIK: The answer to both the things is in the negative and that is why I am quite fit to hold the portfolio of this Ministry.

SHRI PURABI MUKHOPADHYAY:
Negative in the sense that you own
- the mines, :

SHRI BIJU PATNAIK: No.

SHRI°T YOGENDRA SHARMA:
Don't you cwn any mine? What
:about Biju Patnaik Private Limited?
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SHRI BIJU PATNAIK: No, Sir.

SHRI KALYAN ROY: His relatives are there.

SHRI BIJU PATNAIK: Not even relatives,

SHRI YOGENDRA SHARMA: We shall follow it up, Mr. Biju Patnaik.

SHRI BIJU PATNAIK: If the hon.
Member can establish that I or any of my relations hold mining concessions in Orissa or in any State of India, I am prepared to offer my resignation,

SHRI JAGJIT SINGH ANAND: Is the hon. Minister aware that through the present arrangement of export of chrome India has already lost Rs. 200 to 300 crores in the last ten Yyears because the main exporters are a multi-national firm, M/s. Kloeckner of Japan, which was originally tied up with certain private enterprises in India, like the Birlas and the Khaitans and that their relatives are there?

SHRI BIJU PATNAIK: What happened in the last ten years is the hon.
Member’s concern, not my business.

SHRI JAGJIT SINGH ANAND:
How is it that 1t is not your business?
(Interruptions)

SHRI BIJU PATNAIK: I have assured that in the current year, for the price differential that is obtainable in the world market, as the hon.
Member has pointeq out, on the chrome, we have levieq an export duty and thereby are mopping up for the first time in the history of India Rs. 300 crores which will come to the Central Exchequer.

SHRI JAGJIT SINGH ANAND: I
seek your protection on one thing.
It is a point of principle. Why should he pass remarks which are totally irrelevant? Why should he say that it is the Member’s concern and not his conecern? He is also a
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Member, The Government is g continuous phenomenon. He is totally passing an irrelevant and subtly derogatory remarks instead of giving straight answers. I do not know wherefrom he learnt his manners.

=t 9FTg WEOAT ;. TAFT G F
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SHRI LAKSHMANA MAHA-
PATRO; Is it a fact that in this particular Conference, while emphasizing on the greater role of the State Mineral Corporations, it was pointed out that the Orissa Mineral Corpora~
tion was holding a lease over a particular area and that some other area wag Deing operated by private Mining lessees and to put amend to any further lease being given to private lessees, an Ordinance had been passed in 1973. I would like to know whether it is a fact that that particular Ordi-
mnance was over-ruled and the whole matter was set in such a way that the private owners have again been given new leases in new areas.

MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: What type of Teases?

SHRI LAKSHMANA
PATRO: Chrome leases.

MAHA-

SHRI BIJU PATNAIK: No, Sir.
Rural Labouy Policy

*124. SHRI DEORAO PATIL: Will
‘the Minister of PARLIAMENTARY
.AFFAIRS AND LABOUR be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government have formulated any new rural labour policy;
and
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(b) if 50, what are the main features thereof?

THE "MINISTER OF PARLIA-
MENTARY AFFAIRS AND LABOUR
(SHRI RAVINDRA VARMA): (a) and (b) It is the policy of the Government to devote adequate attention to the growth of organisations of rural workers, Accordingly, the Government has proceeded to ratify the ILO Conventjon regarding rural workers’ organisation. The problem of the unorganised sector including rural labour was discussed in the recent Tripartite Labour Conference ang it was sdecided to convene a Special Conference to discuss their problems. This Special Conference is being convened soon and a comprehensive scheme on rural labour is likely to emerge out of it. TS
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In rural India, specially in villages, nearly 200 million people could spend less than 93 paise a day on bare necessities.
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